

No. 05-99009 consolidated with No. 07-15536

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THEODORE WASHINGTON
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN
Respondent – Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Gilbert H. Levy
Attorney for Appellant
Suite 330, Triangle Bldg.
2125 Western Avenue
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 443-0670

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

I. STATEMENT FOR REHEARING EN BANC 1

II. OVERVIEW OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Panel Erred in Declining to Construe Appellant’s Motion for
 a Certificate of Appealability as a Motion to Extend Time 5

 B. The Panel Erred in Holding that Relief Under Rule 60(b)(1) is
 Unavailable and the Panel’s Decision it at Odds with the Sixth
 Circuit Decision in Lewis v. Alexander, 987 F. 2d 392
 (6th Cir. 1993) 9

 C. The Panel’s Decision is at Odds with this Court’s Holding in
 Mackey v. Hoffman, 682 F. 3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2012) 12

III. CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULES
35-4 AND 40-1 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

APPENDIX: Opinion in Washington v. Ryan: June 17th, 2015

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u><i>Ahanchian v. Xenon Pictures, Inc.</i></u> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 22910 (9th Cir. Cal. Nov. 3, 2010)	8
<u><i>Ahanchian v. Xenon Pictures, Inc.</i></u> , 624 F. 3d 1253, 1260 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<u><i>Barber v. Johnson</i></u> , 145 F.3d 234, 238 (5th Cir. 1998)	6
<u><i>Bell v. Mizell</i></u> , 931 F.2d 444, 444-45 (7th Cir. 1991)	5
<u><i>Bordallo v. Reyes</i></u> , 763 F.2d 1098, 1101-02 (9 th Cir. 1985)	7
<u><i>Bowles v. Russell</i></u> , 551 U.S. 205, 127 S. Ct.2360 (2007)	9
<u><i>Cooper v. Calderon</i></u> , 274 F.3d 1270, 1275 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<u><i>Gregorian v. Izvestia</i></u> , 871 F.2d 1515, 1523 (9th Cir. Cal. 1989)	15
<u><i>Holland v. Florida</i></u> , 560 U.S. 631, 649,130 S. Ct. 2549, 2562-63 (2010)	13, 14
<u><i>Jackson v. Crosby</i></u> , 437 F.3d 1290, 1294, n. 5 (11th Cir. 2006)	6
<u><i>James v. United States</i></u> , 215 F.R.D. 590, 594 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	15
<u><i>Klaprott v. United States</i></u> , 335 U.S. 601, 69 S. Ct. 384 (1940)	13

<u><i>Knox v. Wyoming,</i></u> 959 F.2d 866, 867-68 & n. 1 (10th Cir. 1992)	15
<u><i>Lal v. California,</i></u> 610 F. 3d 518, 524 (9 th Cir. 2010)	12, 16
<u><i>Lewis v. Alexander,</i></u> 987 F. 2d 392 (6 th Cir. 1993)	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16
<u><i>Mackey v. Hoffman,</i></u> 682 F. 3d 1247, 1253 (9 th Cir. 2012)	1, 9, 12, 16, 17
<u><i>Marmolejo v. United States,</i></u> 196 F.3d 377, 378 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<u><i>Mata v. Lynch,</i></u> 135 S.Ct.2150, 2156 (2015)	6
<u><i>McMillan v. Barksdale,</i></u> 823 F.2d 981, 983 (6th Cir.1987)	5
<u><i>Neely v. Newton,</i></u> 149 F.3d 1074, 1077 (10th Cir. 1998)	6
<u><i>Ortberg v. Moody,</i></u> 961 F.2d 135, 137 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
<u><i>Pettigrew v. Rapelje,</i></u> No.2008 WL 4186271, * 1 (E.D.Mich. September 10, 2008)	6
<u><i>Pincay v. Andrews,</i></u> 389 F. 3d 853 (9 th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<u><i>Pioneer Investment Services v. Brunswick Associates Partnership, Ltd.,</i></u> 507 U.S.380, 395, 113 S.Ct.1489 (1993)	8
<u><i>Poe v. Gladden,</i></u> 287 F.2d 249, 251 (9th Cir.1961)	5
<u><i>Robinson v. Schriro,</i></u> 595 F. 3d 1086 (9 th Cir. 2010)	3

Rogers v. Watt,
722 F. 2d 456, 459 (9th Cir. 1983) 17

State v. Mathers,
165 Ariz. 64, 796 P. 2d 866 (1990) 3

Tanner v. Yukins,
776 F. 3d 434, 438 (6th Cir. 2015) 11, 13, 16

Tinsley v. Borg,
895 F.2d 520, 523 (9th Cir. 1990) 5

United States v. Burnley,
No. 06-CR-141-JCS, 2010 WL 3394144, at *1
(W.D. Wis. Aug. 26, 2010) 6

United States v. Rahm,
993 F. 2d 1405, 1410 (9th Cir. 1993) 16

Washington v. Ryan, ___ F. 3d ___, 2015 WL 3756463,
(9th Cir. 2015) 4, 7, 11

OTHER AUTHORITES

Title 18 United States Code § 3599(c) 15

Title 28 United States Code § 1651 10

Title 28 United States Code § 1915 6

Title 28 United States Code § 2107 9, 10

Title 28 United States Code § 2107(a) 9

Title 28 United States Code § 2244(b)(3)(A) 5

RULES

Federal Civil Rule 60(b) 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17

Federal Civil Rule 60(b)(1) 1, 5, 9, 10, 11

Federal Civil Rule 60(b)(6) 1, 5, 12, 13, 14, 16

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(5) 1, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(6) 9
